Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

(b} Insart date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2,24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Lacborne Limted

Company number

5522841

In the

Hgh Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

to

(b)
29 March 2016

{b)

28 September 2016

AEL

Signed e

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 14 Qctober 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
In the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 15 a
query on the form The contact infarmation

c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref

public record

LAUNFANIES § I ue

AR

*A
21/10/2016

)

Tet 020 7893 3258

DX Number

DX Exchange

#154

Y st a L L L L =

panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

n you have completed and signed this farm please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5838 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax. +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End Wt

A — www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct line 0207 893 3258
ben ezekiel®bdo co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limted and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies') - All in Administration

It 15 now mnety six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Compames. Herein follows a
report on the progress made n implementing the approved proposals and acheving the statutory
purpose of the Admimistration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

The Joint Admiristrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
nsclvency proceedngs into one Admiristration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case number 1s 8407 of 2008

The registered office of the Compames is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance 1n hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the period.

Future of the Administration

The Jownt Admimstrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companes would exit Admmstration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table betow summarises the extensions to the penod of
Admimstration that have previously been granted by the Court

BOO LLP, & UX limited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OL305127, s a member of BOO Intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarzntee, and forms part of the inlernational BDO network of independemt member firms A {ist of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 5% Baker Street, London WU 7EU  BDO LLP s authoriscd and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct investment business

&




BDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 Septemnber 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apphication 28 Mmarch 2015

12 Months Court apphication 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the sohicitors acting for the hquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (‘SB5’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration and/or the Joint Admimistrators personally.

The Joint Administrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claim The
matter 15 ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time.

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescnbed part n this Admimstration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distnbution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totatling £6,648,252, one of winch (for
£228,991) has been rejected Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
intenm distnbution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Admanistrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs.

Upon payment of the final distribution 1t is the Joint Admimistrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

1 can cenfirm that no work that 1s usually carried out by the Joint Admmistrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344, To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration



totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached 15 a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250

6 Joint Administrators’ Bisbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement E Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19.00 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companses House searches - 3500
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252 00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of
each speaific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, reguire the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 15 not to charge any Category 2 disbursements

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Admnistrators’ fees may be found at the
following website. http.//www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied wath the response from me then you should visit.

https //www gov uk/complam-about-nsotvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admimstration

Should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies

752 Ol

Malcolm Cohen
Jownt Administrator

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) I

(a) withan 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rute 2 47—
{} a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured crechtors (including the
creditor in question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 2t days, any unsecured creditar,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration casts) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2.47(1){db} or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

(2} The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the admimstrator considers that—
M the time or cost of preparation of the information woutd be excessive, or

) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmmistratian ar might reasonably
be expected to lead ta violence against any person, or

(i) the admimstrater 1s sub)ect to an obligation of confidentlality in respect, of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further formation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons far not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of § weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(18) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including that creditor) or the perrmission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4)

{1A})  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fxed for the admmistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expensesincurred by the administrator,

is or are, n all the qircumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
nappropnate

(1B) The appiication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress repert which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

{2} The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do 50 without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the application for a without notice hearing If the apphication 1s not distmissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses {continued}:-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

{3) The applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompaned by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce tn support of 1t

{4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminstrator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or atl of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only in
respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Admimstration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees

Joint Admimistrators' Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment n full te 2 unsecured creditors
Dwidend of x p in the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

N.B A statement of affairs was nat submitted in respect of the Adrmimistration

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£

Total

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997 20
116,657 95
77,472 43
22,863.34
2.00

4,226,211.48

1,158,987 00
84,183 48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7,525.70
2575

52 46
24,648.69

1,453,007.39

6,897.34
2,000,000 00

3,459,904 73

766,306 75

4,226,211.48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Joint Admimistrators
14 October 2016




Pr———

SHTE0 PE 0 purE

000 Pa

008 RUAUSRINGE]] 130

SF £89'FC £8 6L [ RL]
$E ¥EF 5P €89'FE 8 &l S0 01 5l 0 08 ISE'H or 1b 09 ¥i0'ET Oh £§ 0o L¥Z°0L 05 #1
tLost el oz ¢ 00°THY 08 £ 00TTI ok D 00 9ZL 00 1
90 Crr Sh £2T'EC 89 ¥ 5001 X’ 08 6EL 0% L 09T68'T2 o¥ €5 0D 175% 0% £}

] FRLICSS Rinoy FlrnoL SI0H EXLETY SInoH LA SnoH ijwioL wnoy Jiwal oy
aLvd INLNOTG
1DVYIAY TVL0L Qe 44Y1S ¥IHLO JALLNDG HOINIS WIDYNVH YINLYY

1150
Rupoday

UopeoHuMpY [RIFE 0

uopdusag

2102 J3quaidas g7 01 9107 Y2IRW §7 WoJJ POLAd &43 Joj aiqeaiiddy seywy pue pafiaey) ewyl paleieg

UORIRASIUWPY Uf - sajurdwio? 130 L7/ PUR anRS)Y



00 L5T 0o diL 0o & 05771 0s & [y ] 0§t
05874 250 05 ¥ 059
0S°2re 051 05 29 %52
78 irr 00 POO'9L SLov 00 LpT'} (1R 0% 0T¥'91 o9 9t 0% The 050
00 r00's1 SL0r 00 L¥T') 1119 05 0zv 91 o9 9¢ 0% tre 050
[Ty 1] ST 80L'98 14143 ST 60299 ST 0L
S£ €1 1"y} SLC5§ S0
0% £81°'59 o6 676 DS G31'98 05 6T}
L0 65T of 9se'sr 74 ] o1 &8 [T ¥3 D& 179 43 ¥ 5¥ T STETC o9 STH 00 050 ¥ 00 08
05 65y S 05 ISy L4
ok v10 ¥ or E¥ 0z g8l oL & 09 6TL'r ot 84
09 rriet LY 00 15% [+ F3 oT°RLi’s 09'3E 00 SOV'ZT  [of LO1
O REL'Y oo ra ) o0 {ooosa'y 00 ok
(1341 0550’00 OLERP T sToRe's  Jozow §5 083'09 0d Ltr [Nyt $ 7Y 729 S¥YE99'6s  [SK SOT 0L 4¥9'L0S o8 LrT's 04 165'88 [ 214
06 975 01 00 175 -2
00 1&r 00 § 00 itk oo £
S0 vre'78e 113/ 1N 05 C24'C [k oS ST ISLNE o€ e¥2 00°969' 6% <6 (82 0z €LZ'0S  |Sz w6t 00 Cér'sh o9 09T or 17 6T 04 £
00 192'9 0% TL 08 &8 05 0 00 618’5y 0 14 05 Trg oso
08 6981 or ¢ 08 9494 or 9 00"28% 2
05 Lrh'T 05 & 05 LIS 05 §F 00 95y'81 00 62
00°45E" | 00 ¢ 0 1S5} 0L
06 644'CH 144 LTRAY) S0} 0L 9T 1) 56 £9 54 1 oo £ 00 £EE 13 05 54%'C or 11
o0 TE o} [£rR{}] 00 4
S f42'012 o (55 o) 00T'L 59 COIRY'S [rigi14 o5 S5B'9L 0% 5% S70L0'941 1414 0% 190°L o8 1
Y N $1 525 0 FEC 00 € 56 E9E'ST  [SY L6 CE T80 £9) 04 T56 00 148'0s 00 9L
S5 OR0'4 04 £ 0%l S S0 EL 05 199 [ 09 60T 00 ST 690 KE 5L 4y
00 §0¥'§E St 501 00'955'S ST 1 05 b0%° 1L 05 12 05 Lri'l 05T
§6 LSt Ot LaL'0l 96 L¥ 03 £5P 09 ) oL LLr'0v o) oF
06 099N az €f 04 09%'9 o et
[T oz'y 09 £Sr o8 b o8 ¥9'4 or ¢
[ A 1H 0L 0T9 4T [1 313 0L $99°2 01 of 00 FET'TE [31]
DO 004"y 78] 00 00%'r 5.9
00 Ko § [p 1) XYo's 00 Th
00'wLL LE [ 00 ¥LL L) 03'Te
0L T’y [T%13 QLT9S'y ou'gtL
3 FICTY ey FiewL ] Jmol ] Fimel unoy 31801 nay FmeL £neH 31noL unoy
vy HOLYRLSINYOY HIOYHW
IOVUIAY TYLOL ONYED 44V18 W3HIO YOLVLISINMAY YOINIS LNYLSISSY HIDYNYW KLY

imo1 qng ¥
FRUP) BRG 99
Sa0pag o Bupuedey Ko
D Joupasy H

means o
slayimy v!tn. (2]
Wy aModuy o

1melgny 4

LRI B0 8
$310LALJ YR ASURPUATIY £
s panay Wipest 4

a0 g0y

MINEW S0 46

ALY L0 i Bupeag &0
VORI 90 L0

Supezy sty S0

Bujjrag 7 ueenjea Ay 3

R L

LRynY Al 88

1AL VWRIGL Bupwigeyy 94
BRDOUDNILICT FULIpY LD §L
SUITINNKT RS0 ¥
sBujieop jeauag [}

AT AR 80

) WNkAunWR 50
1UNY NUFkL/NRNY 10
ruoday DNpUo) §0
svopEipsaal) 50

LBIP{105 AN/ DAKUW] 4
uopexyl 1o

LA 0

VORERSIWRY LD

=L 905 3

Ruoday 50

Bujauelg ABaeas (0
Fazens pus Bujuond 3

noLgns g

G Py Asediug QL
syesodouy jo uopenedand 80
R LRIGHISLOPU] WA vO
uspmuaundeg eimng 20
Waunujoddy vo s g

usjidhiaseg

9107 29qu21das g7 01 usuwnujodde Jo 339p) BOOZ JAQUIPINAS 67 WOLJ POLIAY Y3 S04 #{q83)|ddy LaTwy pur paBiwyD swy pajiesag

UORRISIUIWPY U] - PRI SAUTdun JaUR0 §T74 PUR Padu daess]y




bt ————————

QF B05'0rid 150 ), pucsp
w0y (]
0L 9 "RUMUIIRGE](] JHR0
5 OF #9r'652°) KL his'e 1%eL BN
siynt's fore 00 bAr'LL 152 615 T 01 118 S6 919481 86 91U 00 S0L'¥Te orelst |[ETesToer 59°0LC
g 114 05 LIv's 05 &F 00 ¥t iy e 0§ &L
o0 ¥ .k 00 22 00z
05 L84S b 0 616 08 45
0 s L T8'T6H STTSE ST 9e's Liad] oL var'RL 2 18 0L 959'py  foOf €21 03 Lit'rL o 19} 05 Bré #1 o4 €5
08 (56 95 L3 Likd 00 509 o0
oY £50'61 0L vs 00 813 00 & orove'sl  Joiws
SL90CIT ac $9¢ 50 #65'2 HY O ¥R T 20°004 oreciiz  jor e o CL1LL 55 0%
00'9EL'EE 09 3§ 009 E'CE 00 15
o'ids's) ST 66 oF 616°9 6909 o0 08%'E 2054 or st [l 05 41T 069 0 [79" 051
’ 31moL tnoi FimeL ey FiaeL G Timoy, inoy LY ] 3imoL == Jmel nop
vy ¥OLVMLSINIWGY beiie ]
30VIAY Tvi0L GNYND A3V1S WIHLO YOLVULSINWAY ¥oRas ARYLSISSY HIDWNYH WINLAYG

Q9L T

B Mt 50
WOARGENIE T
unsopy § vopnquing

8oL qng |

R[N MG 66

13,peq Jaio ¢ upaday 50
s01pag @ Raroday v
saqunddy o) Supooday
Supuoday A 10
Sujuoday |

ueyadyasag

9107 J2qwe3das g7 o) {Jusunujodds jo Jivp) §00Z JIqWARS 67 U0 POLIEd Y 10} 3)qeolddy sajey puk palliys sul) PAYIRRG

VORRNSUIUIPY U] - PAYWIT SHLURAICS Jalf10 97 PUY PRy aneddly




